### 505872323 01/20/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5919151

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PATRICK K. GRIFFIN	05/11/2017
LEROY D. EMMERTHAL	05/11/2017
KRYSTOPHER AURIGEMMA	05/11/2017
ERIC W. RAABE	05/11/2017
LUIS BEDOYA	06/12/2017
KURT E. OESTREICHER	05/10/2017
JAMES H. SHANLEY	05/19/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY
Street Address:	ONE TOWER SQUARE
City:	HARTFORD
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06183

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16747182

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (860)286-0115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 860-286-2929

**Email:** usptopatentmail@cantorcolburn.com

Correspondent Name: CANTOR COLBURN
Address Line 1: 20 CHURCH STREET

Address Line 2: 22ND. FLOOR

Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103-3207

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TP0100A (TCL0012USC)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC J. BARON
SIGNATURE:	/Eric J. Baron/
DATE SIGNED:	01/20/2020

505872323 REEL: 051555 FRAME: 0960

# Total Attachments: 6 source=8GT8510#page1.tif source=8GT8510#page2.tif source=8GT8510#page3.tif source=8GT8510#page4.tif source=8GT8510#page5.tif source=8GT8510#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 051555 FRAME: 0961

# Assignment of Rights, Title, and Interest in Invention

Attorney Docket No.:

TCL0012US TP-0100

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of the last date of execution hereinafter, by and between: Inventor(s)" (Assignor(s)):			
#	Name	Address	
1	Patrick K. Griffin	132 Wopowog Road, East Hampton, CT 06424	
2	Leroy D. Emmerthal	28 Michelle Lane, Windsor, CT 06095	
3	Krystopher Aurigemma	510 Old Main Street, Rocky Hill, CT 06067	
4	Eric W. Raabe	8 Metacomet Drive, East Granby, CT 06026	
5	Luis Bedoya	514 Monroe Avenue, Washington Township, NJ 07676	
6	Kurt E. Oestreicher	46 Wells Road, West Hartford, CT 06107	
7	James H. Shanley	152 Center Hill Road, Barkhamsted, CT 06063	
8			
9			
10	-		
and:		spy records denoted with "" or "N/A", or otherwise not indicating an inventor name, are intentionally not utilized.	
	gnee:	1	
Nam	1 <del>.</del>	Address	
	E TRAVELERS INDEMNITY MPANY	ONE TOWER SQUARE HARTFORD, CT 06183	
(coll	ectively, the "Parties").		
	EREAS, Assignor(s) has invented certain ne-	w and useful improvements as described by:	
	1	DIGITAL FORENSICS LAB	
and	as described in: (check all that apply)		
	United States Non-Provisional Pate	nt Application No. 15/619,623	
	☐United States Provisional Patent Ap		
	United States Patent No(s).:	Spinoston (10)	
	Dinternational Patent/Patent Applic	ation Note) ·	
/the	"Invention"); and	ation rioloj	
time	mremon j, and		
WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention as set forth herein, and Assignor(s) wishes to transfer all such right, title, and interest in the Invention to Assignee;			
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of any promises, covenants, warranties, and other good and valuable consideration set			
forth herein or otherwise, receipt whereof being hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:			
<ol> <li>Assignment. Assignor(s) hereby assigns to Assignee, and its successors, representatives and assigns, the following Rights, Title, and interests, including all rights to and in any and all income, royalties, damages and payments, injunctive and/or equitable relief, now or hereinafter due or payable with respect to: (check all that apply)</li> </ol>			
	United States of America Rights, Title, and Interest in the Invention, including any and all existing and future patent applications, continuation, divisional, substitute, PCT U.S. National stage, and/or reissue applications, and/or reexaminations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent issued there from, and any and all priority rights and/or other benefits accruing or to accrue with respect to the filing of patent applications or securing of patents in the United States and Territories thereof. Assignor(s) also hereby authorizes and requests that the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark		

	Office issue any United States Letters Patent that may issue for the Invention to the Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto.		
	Non-U.S. Rights, Title, and Interest in the Invention, including any and all PCT patent applications, PCT Non-U.S. National stage applications, and any and all International Applications, Convention rights, and any and all priority rights and/or other benefits accruing or to accrue with respect to the filing of patent applications or securing of patents in Non-U.S. jurisdictions. Assignor(s) also authorizes the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection (such as certificates of invention or utility models or other governmental grants or issuances), in its own name if desired, in any and all Non-U.S. jurisdictions.		
	☐ Other Rights (please specify):		
2.	Assignor(s) Representations and Warranties. Assignor(s) hereby represents and warrants that Assignor(s) has the legal right and authority to execute this Agreement and to validly assign the entire right, clear title, and interest in the Invention to Assignee. Assignor(s) further represents and warrants that Assignor(s) has not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Agreement. Assignor(s) further warrants that the Assignor(s), the Assignor(s)'s executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, execute in a timely manner any additional documents and instruments and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing any Patents or similar legal protection on the Invention in any and all jurisdictions, as indicated herein.		
3.	Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute the single Agreement.		
4.	Severability. If any part of this Agreement shall be held unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. If any provision of this Agreement is deemed unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, and if limiting such provision would make the provision valid, then such provision shall be deemed to be construed as so limited.		
Signature Page follows.			
***************************************	Page 2 of 6		

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the last day, month, and year indicated below.

Name	Date	Signature
PATRICK K. GRIFFIN	my 11th Jei7	1A)
County of Hantfond in the State of County of Hantfond, in the State of County this instrument and acknowledged that (he or she) of	ear <u>OOI 7</u> , in be eatisfactorily prove executed the sam	fore the undersigned officer, personally appeared en) to be the person whose name is subscribed to
Name	Date	Signature
LEROY D. EMMERTHAL	5-11-297	hantim
County of Hankford, in the State of Cas (1005 D. Errore Hank, known to me (or this instrument and acknowledged that (he or she)	satisfactorily provexecuted the same	en) to be the person whose name is subscribed to
	On this // day of	PATRICK K. GRIFFIN  PATRICK K. GRIFFIN  Notarization  On this 11th day of May in the year 2017, in County of Harbond in the State of Mark hint be Anik K. Griffing, known to me (or satisfactorily provides instrument and acknowledged that (he or she) executed the same execute the same, and for the purposes herein contained.  In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand.  Signature of Notary Public  BEVERLY A. RIPPLE  Date  LEROY D. EMMERTHAL  Notarization  On this 11th day of Markond in the year 2017, in County of Harbond in the State of Anich in the year 2017, in the State of Anich in the year 2017, in the state of Anich in the year 2017, in the state of Anich in the year 2017, in the state of Anich in the year 2017, in the state of Anich in the year 2017, in the year 2017, in the state of Anich in the year 2017, in the state of Anich in the year 2017, in the year 2017, in the state of Anich in the year 2017, in the year

Inventor #	Name	Date	Signature
3	KRYSTOPHER AURIGEMMA	5/11/17	Kintosla Lugina
	On this	Notarization ear (A) , in the content of the conten	fore the undersigned officer, personally appeared en) to be the person whose name is subscribed to
	BEVERLY A. RIPPLE  Date North State of the S		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
inventor #	Name	Date	Signature
4	ERIC W. RAABE	5/11/2017	En W. Marke
ę	County of Hooffin ), in the State of	be the same couled the same	the Town/City of Language, in the effore the undersigned officer, personally appeared en) to be the person whose name is subscribed to e as a free act and deed, with due authorization to
	; <i>p</i> =-		

Inventor #	Name	Date	Signature
5	LUIS BEDOYA	6/12/17	
	this instrument and acknowledged that (he or she) execute the same, and for the purposes herein con in witness whereof I hereunto set my hand.  Signature of Notary Public  BEVERLY A. RIPPLE	satisfactorily prove executed the sam	fore the undersigned officer, personally appeared en) to be the person whose name is subscribed to
Inventor	Dale Commission Expires March 31, 2021  Name	Date	Signature
6	KURT E. OESTREICHER	5/10/2017	7000
		Notarization	

Inventor #	Name	Date	Signature
7	JAMES H. SHANLEY	5/19/17	got us
	•	Notarization	
, (,	On this 19 <sup>th</sup> day of, in the County of Harton, in the State of, known to me (or this instrument and acknowledged that (he or she) execute the same, and for the purposes herein confin witness whereof I hereunto set my hand.	r Accaribate be satisfactorily prove executed the sam	fore the undersigned officer, personally appeared en) to be the person whose name is subscribed to
	Signature of Notary Public  BEVERLY A. RIPPLE  Date Words Procesting Expires  Ally Commission Expires March 31, 2021		[Seal]